$8.5 million, or $0.18 per share.  Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of
shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2011.  Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount
per share paid by purchasers of units in this offering (assuming no value is attributed to the warrants) and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,857,143 units in this offering at the public offering price of $3.50 per unit and after deducting placement agents’ fees and
all estimated offering expenses payable by us, but excluding any effects of potential exercises of warrants issued in this offering, our pro forma net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2011 would have been approximately $14.3 million, or $0.30 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.12 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.20 per share to investors participating in this
offering.  The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 3.50
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011  $ 0.18
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors this offering  $ 0.12
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011 after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.30
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 3.20

The above illustration of dilution per share to investors participating in this offering assumes:

 · no exercise of outstanding options to purchase our common stock or outstanding warrants to purchase shares of our common stock; and

 · no exercise of the warrants offered hereby.

Investors that purchase common stock upon the exercise of the warrants offered hereby may experience dilution depending on our net tangible book value at
the time of exercise.

The discussion and table above are based on 46,360,091 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2011 (including unvested restricted shares), exclude the 371,430